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ROYAL NEWFOUNDLAND 
CONSTABULARY ACT

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING

TAKE NOTICE that pursuant to section 32 of the Royal
Newfoundland Constabulary Act, 1992, a Public Hearing will
commence on Tuesday, October 21, 2003, 9:30 am., at the
office of the RNC Public Complaints Commission, Suite
E160, Bally Rou Place, 280 Torbay Road, St. John’s, NL

Any member of the Public requiring further information,
should call the office of the RNC Public Complaints
Commission at telephone number 729-0950.

LOIS HOEGG, Q.C.,
COMMISSIONER

Oct 3

URBAN AND RURAL PLANNING ACT

NOTICE OF REGISTRATION
TOWN OF GANDER  MUNICIPAL PLAN

AMENDMENT NO. 2, 2003
AND DEVELOPMENT REGULATIONS

AMENDMENT NO. 4, 2003

Take notice that the Town of Gander Municipal
Plan Amendment No. 2, 2003 and Development Regulations

Amendment No. 4, 2003, adopted on the 23rd day of July,
2003, and approved on the 3rd day of September, 2003, has
been registered by the Minister of Municipal and Provincial
Affairs.

In general terms, the purpose of Municipal Plan
Amendment No. 2, 2003 is to re-designate a 8.50 ha parcel of
land on the Trans Canada Highway to a Commercial
Highway Land Use designation.

The purpose of  Development Regulations
Amendment No. 4, 2003 is to re-zone the same parcel of land
to Commercial Highway, remove “Service Station” from the
Permitted Use Classes of the Commercial Highway zone and
add “Apartment Building, Collective Residential and Service
Station” to the Discretionary Use Classes of this zone.

The Gander Municipal Plan Amendment No. 2,
2003 and Development Regulations Amendment No. 4, 2003
come into effect on the day that this notice is published in
The Newfoundland and Labrador Gazette.  Anyone who
wishes to inspect a copy of these amendments may do so at
the Town Office, Gander during normal working hours.
(8:30am to 4:30 pm)

Oct 3
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CORPORATIONS ACT

Re: The Corporations Act – Section 286
The following list comprises companies which have changed their names during the month of  July, 2003
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Re: The Corporations Act – Section 443
The following is the list of the Extra-Provincial companies which were issued Certificates of Registration during the month of July,
2003
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Re: The Corporations Act – Section 451

The following list comprises companies which have changed their names during the month of July, 2003
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Re: The Corporations Act – Section 294
The following list comprises companies which were brought about by amalgamation during the month of July, 2003
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Re: The Corporations Act – Section 286
The following list comprises companies which were issued Certificates of Amendment during the month of July, 2003
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Re: The Corporations Act – Section 335
The following list comprises companies which have been dissolved under Articles of Dissolution during the month of July, 2003
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Re: The Corporations Act – Section 393
The following is a list of corporations incorporated during the month of July, 2003
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ELECTIONS ACT, 1991

APPOINTMENT OF RETURNING OFFICERS

Under the authority of Section 11 of the Election Act, 1991, Chapter E-3.1, the following persons are appointed Returning
Officers to conduct the General Election to be held on October 21, 2003

District Returning Officer Address and Telephone No.

Baie Verte Rowena Morey 175 Water Street
LaScie, NL   A0K 3M0
Telephone:  675-2495   Fax:  675-2497

Bay of Islands Marie Robotham 1 Serpentine Road
Mount Moriah, NL   A0L 1J0
Telephone: 785-1537    Fax: 785-1539

Bellevue Una Eddy North Harbour Senior Citizen’s Center
North Harbour, NL   A0E 2N0
Telephone: 549-2295    Fax: 549:2297

Bonavista North Audrey Whiteway Aspen Cove Fire Hall
Aspen Cove, NL   A0G 1A0
Telephone: 670-2195    Fax: 670-2197

Bonavista South Lisa Mouland 80 Church Street
Bonavista, NL   A0C 1B0
Telephone: 468-2513    Fax: 468-2515

Burgeo & La Poile Margaret Davis 32 Main Street
Port Aux Basques, NL   A0M 1C0
Telephone: 695-7091    Fax: 695-7094

Burin - Placentia West Mary Francis 232 Ville Marie Drive
Marystown, NL   A0E 2M0
Telephone: 279-1902    Fax: 279-1904

Cape St. Francis Theresa Stokes 30 Cadigan’s Road
Logy Bay , NL   A1A 2B2
Telephone: 576-7218    Fax: 576-7261

Carbonear - Harbour
Grace

Ruth Colbourne 35 Adelaide Street
Carbonear, NL   A1Y 1A7
Telephone: 596-4710    Fax: 596-4713

Cartwright - L'Anse
Au Clair

Ronald O’Brien 5 O’Brien Crescent
L'Anse Au Loup, NL   A0K 3L0
Telephone: 927-5030    Fax: 927-5066

Conception Bay East & Bell
Island

Millicent Mercer Sunshine Group Seniors Center, 
840Thorburn Road
Portugal Cove/St. Phillips, NL   A1L 1C1
Telephone: 895-3774    Fax: 895-3783
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Conception Bay South Sharon Clarke 33 Kelliview Avenue
Conception Bay South, NL   A1X 6X9
Telephone: 834-7015    Fax: 834-7018

Exploits Linda Elliott 2 Harvey Road
Botwood, NL   A0H 1E0
Telephone: 257-4825    Fax: 257-4828

Ferryland Geraldine Kavanagh Ferryland Town Council Office
Southern Shore Highway, Route 10
Ferryland, NL   A0A 2H0
Telephone: 432-3057    Fax: 432-3065

Fortune Bay - 
Cape La Hune

Joan Green 68 Main Road North
Harbour Breton, NL   A0H 1P0
Telephone: 885-3147    Fax: 885-3149

Gander Ruth Tremblett 10A McCurdy Drive
Gander, NL   A1V 1A2
Telephone: 256-6170    Fax: 256-6172

Grand Bank Muriel Patten 4 Water Street
Grand Bank, NL   A0E 1W0
Telephone: 832-1285    Fax: 832-1287

Grand Falls - Buchans Georgina Barnes 4 Earle Street
Grand Falls-Windsor, NL   A2B 1H5
Telephone: 489-8145    Fax: 489-8152

Harbour Main - Whitbourne Agnes Furey Wade’s Automotive Building
Main Highway, Avondale, NL   A0A 1B0
Telephone: 229-0480    Fax: 229-0482

Humber East Carol Lahey 2nd Floor, Commerce Court, Main Street
Corner Brook, NL   A2H 1C4
Telephone: 634-8342    Fax: 634-8345

Humber Valley Duane Tompkins 48 Goose Arm Road
Deer Lake, NL   A8A 3H6
Telephone: 635-4401    Fax: 635-4426

Humber West Sylvia Wheeler Corner Brook Curling Club
University Drive
Corner Brook, NL   A2H 5G5
Telephone: 634-8348   Fax: 634-8356

Kilbride Steve Knight Waterford Hospital Lions Club, West Entrance 
306 Waterford Bridge Road
 St. John's,  NL   A1E 4J8
Telephone: 576-7485    Fax: 576-7527
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Labrador West Louis Dumaresque 817 D'Aigle Crescent
Labrador City, NL   A2V 2E3
Telephone: 944-4000    Fax: 944-4022

Lake Melville Evelyn Parsons 27 Markland Road
Happy Valley-Goose Bay, NL   A0P 1E0
Telephone: 896-3101    Fax: 896-3109

Lewisporte Elizabeth Woolfrey Chipman Complex, 496 Main Street
Lewisporte, NL   A0G 3A0
Telephone: 535-3035    Fax: 535-3037    

Mount Pearl Claude Pike 112 Ashford Drive, St. Peter’s Presbytery
Mount Pearl, NL   A1N 3L6
Telephone: 368-7284    Fax: 368-7308

Placentia & St. Mary's Maureen Healey St. Joseph’s Town Hall, Main Road
St. Joseph's, NL   A0B 3A0
Telephone: 521-3010    Fax: 521-3014

Port Au Port Melita Gillis Diamond Building, 30B Atlantic Avenue
Stephenville, NL   A2N 2E9
Telephone: 643-6795    Fax: 643-6943

Port De Grave Rita Holmes Saunders Building, 6B Conception Bay Highway
Bay Roberts, NL   A0A 1G0
Telephone: 786-4071    Fax: 786-4073

St. Barbe Millicent Payne Parson’s Pond Community Hall
Parson's Pond, NL   A0K 3Z0
Telephone: 243-2671    Fax: 243-2673

St. George's - Stephenville
East

Louise Hines 17 Steel Mountain Road
St. George's, NL   A0N 1Z0
Telephone: 647-3797    Fax: 647-3815

St. John's Centre Geraldine Fulford Murray Industrial Building
50 Mundy Pond Road
St. John’s, NL   A1E 1V1
Telephone: 576-7268    Fax: 576-7273

St. John's East Mildred Tucker Terrace On The Square
Lower Level, Rowan Street
St. John’s, NL   A1B 4J9
Telephone: 576-7490    Fax: 576-7525   

St. John's North Marina Adams Ashley Building, 31 Peet Street
St. John’s, NL   A1B 3W8
Telephone: 576-7402    Fax: 576-7412

St. John's South Rita Mallard 685 Water Street
St. John's, NL   A1E 1B5
Telephone: 576-7290    Fax: 576-7343
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St. John's West Bernice Stokes St. John’s Shrine Club, 530 Topsail Rd., 
St. John's, NL   A1C 5N5
Telephone: 368-7312    Fax: 368-7321

Signal Hill - Quidi Vidi Greer O'Brien Stagehead Restaurant, Ground Floor
16 Barrows Road, St. John's, NL   A1A 1G8
Telephone: 576-7370    Fax: 576-7390

Terra Nova Sandra Holloway 7 Main Street South
Glovertown, NL   A0G 2L0
Telephone: 533-3095    Fax: 533-3097

The Straits & White Bay
North

Carl May 40 Cloud Drive
Roddickton, NL   A0K 4P0
Telephone: 457-2428    Fax: 457-2447

Topsail Julia Metcalfe Masonic Lodge, 2639 Topsail Road
Conception Bay South, NL   A1W 5T2
Telephone: 834-7019    Fax: 834-7024

Torngat Mountains Jack Shiwak P.O. Box 83
Rigolet, NL   A0P 1P0
Telephone: 947-3527    Fax: 947-3529

Trinity - Bay De Verde Dorothy Reid 1 Martin’s Pond Road
Heart's Delight, NL   A0B 2A0
Telephone: 588-2822    Fax: 588-2853

Trinity North Ches Stanford Thistle Automotive Building
382A Memorial Drive, Clarenville, NL   A5A 1P4
Telephone: 466-4390    Fax: 466-4392

Twillingate & Fogo Sterling Elliott 23 Young’s Lane
Twillingate, NL   A0G 4M0
Telephone: 884-1415    Fax: 884-1417

Virginia Waters Stan Foote 5 Mackenzie Street
St. John’s, NL   A1A 2V4
Telephone: 576-7435    Fax: 576-7472

Waterford Valley Nellie Devereaux 898 Topsail Road
Mount Pearl, NL   A1N 3J9
Telephone: 368-7417    Fax: 368-7421

Windsor - Springdale Jean Dalley Springdale College Building
83 Little Bay Road, Springdale, NL  A0J 1T0
Telephone: 673-4697    Fax: 673-4701

:WAYNE GREEN
Chief Electoral Officer

Province of Newfoundland and Labrador
39 Hallett Crescent

ST. John’s, NL  A1B 4C4
Tel: 729-0712     Fax: 729-0679

Oct 3
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- NOTICE OF APPLICATION
FOR CHANGE OF NAME

NOTICE is hereby given that an application will be
made to the Minister of Government Services and Lands for
a change of name, pursuant to the provisions of the Change
of Name Act, by me:-

ANGELA ABBOTT

of 17 Fiddler Drive, CBS,  in the Province of Newfoundland
and Labrador, as follows:

To change my minor unmarried child’s name from

DAMIEN CHRISTOPHER ABBOTT
to

DAMIEN CHRISTOPHER WHITE

DATED this 12st day of September, 2003.

ANGELA ABBOTT
(Signature of Applicant)

Oct 3

NOTICE OF APPLICATION
FOR CHANGE OF NAME

NOTICE is hereby given that an application will be
made to the Minister of Government Services and Lands for
a change of name, pursuant to the provisions of the Change
of Name Act, by me:-

THERESA ROSE COADY

of 101 Linegar Avenue, St. John’s, A0A 1J0, Province of
Newfoundland and Labrador, as follows:

To change my minor unmarried child’s name from

MICHELLE LEE HASHEY
to

MICHELLE LEE-ANN COADY

DATED this 29th day of September, 2003.

THERESA COADY
(Signature of Applicant)

Oct 3

NOTICE OF APPLICATION
FOR CHANGE OF NAME

NOTICE is hereby given that an application will be
made to the Minister of Government Services and Lands for

a change of name, pursuant to the provisions of the Change
of Name Act, by me:-

ELIZABETH ANN DYER

of 300 Mount Scio Road, St. John’s, A1B 4L6,  in the
Province of Newfoundland and Labrador, as follows:

To change my minor unmarried child’s name from

GUANG LI FENG
to

HOLLY LI FENG DYER

DATED this 25th day of September, 2003.

ELIZABETH DYER
(Signature of Applicant)

Oct 3

NOTICE OF APPLICATION
FOR CHANGE OF NAME

NOTICE is hereby given that an application will be
made to the Minister of Government Services and Lands for
a change of name, pursuant to the provisions of the Change
of Name Act, by me:-

BONNIE ROUL

of Box 142, Lawn, A0E 2E0, in the Province of
Newfoundland and Labrador, as follows:

To change my minor unmarried children’s name
from

DESIRÉE ADELL MANNING
to

DESIRÉE ADELL ROUL

DAMIAN DEXTER JAMES MANNING
to

DAMIAN JAMES MANNING

DATED this 27th day of August, 2003.

BONNIE ROUL
(Signature of Applicant)

Oct 3

NOTICE OF APPLICATION
FOR CHANGE OF NAME

NOTICE is hereby given that an application will be
made to the Minister of Government Services and Lands for
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a change of name, pursuant to the provisions of the Change
of Name Act, by me:-

BRANDIE PELLEY

of 21 Cedar Avenue, Labrador City, A2V 1X3,  in the
Province of Newfoundland and Labrador, as follows:

To change my minor unmarried child’s name from

SHANTEL TAYLOR CURRIE
to

SHANTEL TAYLOR PELLEY

DATED this 11th day of September, 2003.

BRANDIE PELLEY
(Signature of Applicant)

Oct 3

NOTICE OF APPLICATION
FOR CHANGE OF NAME

NOTICE is hereby given that an application will be
made to the Minister of Government Services and Lands for
a change of name, pursuant to the provisions of the Change
of Name Act, by me:-

COLLEEN DEBRA RIGGS

of 1A Motion Lane, Torbay, A1K 1A7,  in the Province of
Newfoundland and Labrador, as follows:

To change my minor unmarried child’s name from

CHELSEA JEANETTE LORRAINE WALSH
to

CHELSEA JEANETTE LORRAINE RIGGS

DATED this 19th day of August, 2003.

COLLEEN RIGGS
(Signature of Applicant)

Oct 3
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NEWFOUNDLAND AND LABRADOR
REGULATION 128/03

Proclamation dissolving the 44th General Assembly
of Newfoundland and Labrador

(O.C. 2003-565)

(Filed September 29, 2003)

ELIZABETH THE SECOND, by the Grace of God of the
United Kingdom, Canada and Her Other Realms and Territories

QUEEN, Head of the Commonwealth, Defender of the Faith.

EDWARD ROBERTS KELVIN PARSONS
Lieutenant Governor Minister of Justice

TO ALL TO WHOM THESE PRESENTS SHALL COME,

GREETING;

A PROCLAMATION

WHEREAS we think fit to dissolve the Forty-Fourth General Assembly of
Our Province of Newfoundland and Labrador.

NOW KNOW YE that We do by this Our Proclamation dissolve the
Forty-Fourth General Assembly, and We do hereby discharge the Members of
the House of Assembly of Our said province of Newfoundland and Labrador
from further attendance in the said General Assembly.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF We have caused the Great Seal of Our prov-
ince to be hereunto affixed.
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WITNESS: Our trusty and well-beloved the
Honourable Edward Roberts, one of Her

Majesty’s Counsel learned in the law,
Lieutenant Governor in and for Our

Province of Newfoundland and Labrador.

AT OUR GOVERNMENT HOUSE in Our City of St. John's
this 29th day of September, in the year of Our Lord two

thousand and three and in the fifty-
second year of Our Reign.

BY COMMAND,
OLIVER LANGDON

Registrar General
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NEWFOUNDLAND AND LABRADOR
REGULATION 129/03

Proclamation Providing for the
Holding of a General Election

under the
Elections Act, 1991

(O.C. 2003-566)
(Filed September 29, 2003)

ELIZABETH THE SECOND, by the Grace of God of the
United Kingdom, Canada and Her Other Realms and Territories

QUEEN, Head of the Commonwealth, Defender of the Faith.

EDWARD ROBERTS                                 KELVIN PARSONS
Lieutenant Governor                                     Minister of Justice

TO ALL TO WHOM THESE PRESENTS SHALL COME,

GREETING;

A PROCLAMATION

WHEREAS by Our Proclamation dated the 29TH day of September, 2003,
We did dissolve the Forty-Fourth General Assembly of Our Province of New-
foundland and Labrador;

AND WHEREAS it is Our Will and Pleasure to summon and call a Gen-
eral Assembly within Our said Province and for that purpose to direct the issue
of Writs of Election for a General Election of Members to serve in the House of
Assembly of Our said Province;

AND WHEREAS under the authority of section 57 of the Elections Act,
1991 (the “Act”), We are empowered to direct the issuance of a Writ of Elec-
tion for the election of Members to the House of Assembly;

NOW KNOW YE that We do by this Our Proclamation direct that a Writ
of Election for each of the Electoral Districts hereinafter mentioned be issued:

AND WE DO further direct
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(1) That the last day for the nomination of candidates for the Election is
Saturday, the 11th, day of October, 2003 in all Electoral Districts;

(2) That the place in each Electoral District for the nomination of candi-
dates for the said Election be as follows;

For the District of Baie Verte at 175 Water Street, LaScie;

For the District of Bay of Islands at 1 Serpentine Road, Mount Mo-
riah;

For the District of Bellevue at the North Harbour Senior Citizen’s
Center, North Harbour;

For the District of Bonavista North at the Aspen Cove Fire Hall,
Aspen Cove;

For the District of Bonavista South at 80 Church Street, Bonavista;

For the District of Burgeo & La Poile at 32 Main Street, Port Aux
Basques;

For the District of Burin - Placentia West at 232 Ville Marie Drive,
Marystown;

For the District of Cape St. Francis at 30 Cadigan’s Road, Logy
Bay;

For the District of Carbonear-Harbour Grace at 35 Adelaide
Street, Carbonear;

For the District of Cartwright-L’Anse au Clair at 5 O’Brien Cres-
cent, L’Anse Au Loup;

For the District of Conception Bay East & Bell Island at the Sun-
shine Group Seniors Center, 826 Thorburn Road, Portugal Cover/St.
Philips;

For the District of Conception Bay South at 33 Kelliview Avenue,
Conception Bay South;

For the District of Exploits at 2 Harvey Road, Botwood;

For the District of Ferryland at the Ferryland Town Council Office,
Southern Shore Highway, Route 10, Ferryland;

For the District of Fortune Bay-Cape La Hune at 68 Main Road
North, Harbour Breton;

For the District of Gander at 10A McCurdy Drive, Gander;

For the District of Grand Bank at 4 Water Street, Grand Bank;

For the District of Grand Falls-Buchans at 4 Earle Street, Grand
Falls-Windsor;
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For the District of Harbour Main-Whitbourne at Wade’s Automo-
tive Building, Main Highway, Avondale;

For the District of Humber East at the 2nd Floor, Commerce Court,
Main Street, Corner Brook;

For the District of Humber Valley at 48 Goose Arm Road, Deer
Lake;

For the District of Humber West at the Corner Brook Curling Club,
University Drive, Corner Brook;

For the District of Kilbride at the Waterford Hospital Lions Club,
West Entrance, 306 Waterford Bridge Road, St. John’s;

For the District of Labrador West at 817 D’Aigle Crescent, Labra-
dor City;

For the District of Lake Melville at 27 Markland Road, Happy Val-
ley-Goose Bay;

For the District of Lewisporte at the Chipman Complex, 496 Main
Street, Lewisporte;

For the District of Mount Pearl at 112 Ashford Drive, St. Peter’s
Presbytery, Mount Pearl;

For the District of Placentia & St. Mary’s at the St. Joseph’s Town
Hall, Main Road, St. Joseph’s;

For the District of Port au Port at the Diamond Building, 30B At-
lantic Avenue, Stephenville;

For the District of Port de Grave at the Saunders Building, 6B Con-
ception Bay Highway, Bay Roberts;

For the District of St. Barbe at the Parson’s Pond Community Hall,
Parson’s Pond;

For the District of St. George’s-Stephenville East at 17 Steel
Mountain Road, St. George’s;

For the District of St. John’s Centre at the Murray Industrial
Building, 50 Mundy Pond Road, St. John’s;

For the District of St. John’s East at Terrace On The Square, Lower
Level, Rowan Street, St. John’s;

For the District of St. John’s North at the Ashley Building, 31 Peet
Street, St. John’s;

For the District of St. John’s South at 685 Water Street, St. John’s;

For the District of St. John’s West at the Shrine Club, 530 Topsail
Road, St. John’s;
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For the District of Signal Hill-Quidi Vidi at the Stagehead Restau-
rant, Ground Floor, 16 Barrows Road, St. John’s;

For the District of Terra Nova at 7 Main Street South, Glovertown;

For the District of The Straits & White Bay North at 40 Cloud
Drive, Roddickton;

For the District of Topsail at the Masonic Lodge, 2639 Topsail
Road, Conception Bay South;

For the District of Torngat Mountains at P.O. Box 83, Rigolet;

For the District of Trinity-Bay de Verde at 1 Martin’s Pond Road,
Heart’s Delight;

For the District of Trinity North at the Thistle Automotive Building,
382A Memorial Drive, Clarenville;

For the District of Twillingate & Fogo at 23 Young’s Lane, Twillin-
gate;

For the District of Virginia Waters at 5 Mackenzie Street, St.
John’s;

For the District of Waterford Valley at 898 Topsail Road, Mount
Pearl; and,

For the District of Windsor-Springdale at the Springdale College
Building, 83 Little Bay Road, Springdale;

(3) That the day of polling in each Electoral District is Tuesday, the 21st

day of October, 2003;

(4) That a Writ of Election for the said Election be issued for each
Electoral District in the Province; and

(5) That the Writ of Election for each Electoral District shall be issued
on Monday, the 29th day of September, 2003, and be returnable at the
time and in the manner prescribed by Division E of the Act, together
with the return of the person to whom the writ is directed endorsed
thereon, and all other documents and other things required to be
transmitted to the Chief Electoral Officer by virtue thereof.
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IN  WITNESS  WHEREOF  We  have  caused  the Great Seal of Our
Province to be hereunto affixed.

WITNESS: Our trusty and well-beloved the
Honourable Edward Roberts, one of Her

Majesty’s Counsel learned in the law,
Lieutenant Governor in and for Our

Province of Newfoundland and Labrador.

AT OUR GOVERNMENT HOUSE in Our City of St. John's
this 29th day of September, in the year of Our Lord two

thousand and three and in the fifty-
second year of Our Reign.

BY COMMAND,
OLIVER LANGDON

 Registrar General



CORRECTION NOTICE

(October 3, 2003)

The Heating Oil Storage Tank System Regulations, 2003,
Newfoundland and Labrador Regulations 60/03 published under the
Environmental Protection Act on May 30, 2003 page 561 is corrected
in section 24 by deleting the date “April 1, 2002" and by substituting
the date “May 30, 2003".

The commencement date of the original regulations was
inadvertently included in this publication.
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